

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

---

TECHNICAL PROFESSIONAL AND  
OFFICEWORKERS ASSOCIATION  
OF MICHIGAN,

Respondent-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 162601  
Court of Appeals No. 351991  
MERC Case No. CU18 J-034

v

DANIEL LEE RENNER,  
Charging Party-Appellee

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY  
ON ORAL ARGUMENT ON THE APPLICATION**

Submitted by:

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)  
Stephen A. Delie (P80209)  
Mackinac Center for Public Policy  
140 West Main Street  
P O Box 568  
Midland, MI 48640

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The Court of Appeals Correctly Decided That PERA Prohibits Charging Nonunion Members Fees for Grievance Processing Under MCL 423.209 and MCL 423.210(2)(a) .....	8
A.    Introduction .....	8
B.    Legal Development of the Duty of Fair Representation .....	8
1.    Initial Recognition of the Duty of Fair Representation .....	8
2.    Enactment of NLRA §§ 7 and 8 (29 USC §§ 157 and 158) Predating PERA .....	10
a.    Wagner Act .....	10
b.    Taft-Hartley Act .....	10
3.    The United States Supreme Court Indicates a Duty of Fair Representation Applies Under the NLRA.....	12
4.    The United States Supreme Court Clarifies That the Duty of Fair Representation Includes Grievances .....	12
5.    The Passage of PERA in 1965 .....	13
6.    Post-PERA Federal Clarification of the Duty of Fair Representation .....	14
7.    The Michigan Supreme Court Holds Agency Fees are Illegal Under PERA	15
8.    The Michigan Supreme Court Applies <i>Vaca</i> in Deciding an NLRA case ....	17
9.    The Michigan Legislature Specifically Authorizes Agency Fees Through an Amendment to PERA.....	17
10.   The Michigan Supreme Court Recognizes a Duty of Fair Representation Under PERA.....	18
11.   Passage of 2012 PA 53.....	20
12.   Passage of 2012 PA 349, Michigan’s Right-to-Work Law.....	20
C.    Analysis of Grievance Fees Under PERA .....	22

1.	Michigan Courts Generally Rely on NLRA Case Law When Interpreting PERA.....	22
2.	NLRA Decisions Ban Charging Nonmembers Grievance Fees.....	24
a.	Relevant NLRB and MERC Decisions Definitively State that Requiring a Fee for Grievance Processing Violates the Duty of Fair Representation and is Coercive .....	24
D.	TPOAM’s Arguments in Favor of Holding Fees for Nonmembers are Currently Permitted by PERA are Unpersuasive .....	27
1.	The Relevant Language of <i>Janus</i> Demonstrates that Pay-for-Services Provisions in State Statutes may be Constitutionally Permissible, not that such Provisions are Constitutionally Required .....	28
2.	The United States Supreme Court has Already Determined That Requiring a Union to Process Grievances on Behalf of Non-paying Nonmembers does not Violate a Union’s First Amendment Right to Freedom of Association..	30
3.	Grievance Fees to Nonmembers are not Internal Union Matters Otherwise Outside the Ambit of PERA’s § 10(2)(a).....	35
4.	As to the First Question Presented by this Court, None of the Union’s Arguments are Persuasive .....	37
II.	On this Court’s Second Question, the Court of Appeals Properly held MCL 423.211 did not allow Renner to Pursue an Individual Grievance .....	38
1.	Enactment of NLRA § 9 (29 USC § 159) predating PERA.....	38
a.	Wagner Act .....	38
1.	Taft-Hartley.....	38
2.	Passage of PERA in 1965 Creates MCL 423.211 .....	39
	RELIEF REQUESTED.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abood v Detroit Bd of Educ</i> , 431 US 209 (1977) .....	11
<i>AFSCME v Highland Park Sch Dist Bd of Educ</i> , 457 Mich 74 (1998) .....	23
<i>Am Fed of Labor v Am Sash Co</i> , 335 US 538 (1949).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Columbus Area Loc, Am Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO (US Postal Serv and Jesse F Williams)</i> , 277 NLRB 541 (Nov 19, 1985).....	26
<i>Commc’n Workers of Am v Beck</i> , 487 US 735 (1988).....	10
<i>Cone v Nevada Serv Emp Union, SEIU Loc 1107</i> , 116 Nev 473 (2000).....	5
<i>Conley v Gibson</i> , 355 US 41 (1957) .....	12, 13
<i>Davenport v Washington Educ Ass’n</i> 551 US 177 (2007) .....	34
<i>Demings v City of Ecorse</i> , 423 Mich 49 (1985).....	22, 23, 41
<i>Elec Workers Loc 396 (Cent Tel Co)</i> , 229 NLRB 469 (1977) .....	25, 26
<i>Ford Motor Co v Huffman</i> , 345 US 330 (1953) .....	12
<i>Furniture Workers Div, Loc 282, Int’l Union of Elec, Elec, Salaried, Mach and Furniture Workers, AFL-CIO (the Davis Co) and Everlena C Yarbrough</i> , 291 NLRB 182 (1988) .....	26
<i>Goolsby v Detroit</i> , 419 Mich 651 (1984).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Hughes Tool Co and Indep Metal Workers Union, Locs 1 and 2</i> , 104 NLRB 318 (1953) ...	24, 25, 40
<i>Hughes Tool Co and United Steelworkers of Am Locs Nos 1742 and 2457, CIO</i> , 56 NLRB 981 (1944).....	38
<i>Hughes Tool Co v NLRB</i> , 147 F2d 69 (5th Cir 1945).....	38
<i>Hunter v Wayne-Westland Cmty Sch Dist</i> , 174 Mich App 330 (1989) .....	19
<i>International Association of Machinist and Aerospace Workers, Local Union Number 697, AFL-CIO (The HO Canfield Rubber Company of Virginia, Inc) and Ronnie G Carroll</i> , 223 NLRB 832 (1976) .....	25
<i>Janus v State, Cnty, and Mun Emp</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	3, 4, 28
<i>Journeyman Pipe Fitters Loc 392 v NLRB</i> , 712 F2d 225 (6th Cir 1983) .....	14
<i>Lincoln Fed Labor Union v Northwestern Iron and Metal Col</i> , 335 US 525 (1949).....	31, 32
<i>Lowe v Hotel &amp; Rest Emp Union, Loc 705</i> , 389 Mich 123 (1973).....	17, 41
<i>Mellon v Bd of Educ of Fitzgerald Pub Sch</i> , 22 Mich App 218 (1970).....	40, 41
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emp Union v FLRA</i> , 721 F2d 1402 (DC Cir 1983).....	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v General Motors</i> , 373 US 734 (1963) .....	11
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of North America v NLRB</i> , 473 US 95 (1985) .....	35, 36
<i>Peterson v Lehigh Valley Dist Council, United Bd of Carpenters and Joiners</i> , 676 F2d 81 (3d Cir 1982) .....	14
<i>Richardson v Commc’n Workers of Am</i> , 443 F2d 974 (8th Cir 1974).....	14
<i>Saginaw Ed Ass’n and Eady-Miskiewicz</i> , 319 Mich App 422 (2017) .....	37
<i>Shelby Twp, Pub Emp and Police Officers Ass’n of Michigan and Matthew Stachowicz</i> , 28 MPER 77 (2015).....	41
<i>Smigel v Southgate Cmty Sch Dist</i> , 388 Mich 531 (1972).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Smith v Arkansas State Highway Emp, Loc 1315</i> , 441 US 463 (1979) .....	33
<i>Smith v Loc No 25, Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n</i> , 500 F2d 741 (5th Cir 1974).....	14
<i>Steele v Louisville &amp; Nashville RR Co</i> , 323 US 192 (1944).....	8, 9
<i>Sweeney v Daniels</i> , No 2:12-CV-81-PPS-PRC, 2012 WL 13054830 (US Dist Ct N Dist Ind) (2012).....	31
<i>Tech, Pro and Officeworkers Ass’n of Michigan v Renner</i> , 335 Mich App 293 (2021) .....	6, 7
<i>Tunstall v Bhd of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen</i> , 323 US 210 (1944) .....	9

<i>United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Mfg, Energy, Allied Indus and Serv Workers Int'l Union, Loc 1192 AFL-CIO, CLC (Buckeye Florida Corp) and Jimmy Ray Williams, 362 NLRB 1649 (2015)</i> .....	26, 27
<i>Vaca v Sipes, 386 US 171 (1967)</i> .....	14, 17
<i>West Branch-Rose City Educ Ass'n and Frank Dame, 17 MPER 25 (2005)</i> .....	37
<i>Zoeller v Sweeney, 19 NE 3d 749 (Ind 2014)</i> .....	31

**STATUTES**

1947 PA 336 .....	13
1965 PA 379 .....	13, 39
2012 PA 348 .....	15
2012 PA 349 .....	2, 20, 22, 30
2012 PA 53 .....	20
2014 PA 322 .....	28
2014 PA 323 .....	28
2014 PA 414 .....	28
2016 PA 194 .....	28
29 USC 151.....	5
29 USC 157.....	23
29 USC 158.....	23
29 USC 158(b)(1) .....	23
29 USC 158(b)(1)(A).....	35
29 USC 159.....	39
29 USC 159(a) .....	39, 42
45 USC 151.....	9
MCL 243.209(1) .....	20
MCL 423.120(c)(3).....	29
MCL 423.14.....	15, 16
MCL 423.201 .....	1
MCL 423.209 .....	2, 8, 23
MCL 423.209(c) .....	16
MCL 423.210.....	passim
MCL 423.210(2)(a).....	passim
MCL 423.210(3)(c).....	6, 29
MCL 423.210(4) .....	29
MCL 423.211 .....	passim
Taft-Hartley Act of 1947 .....	10, 11, 38
Wagner Act .....	10, 11, 13, 38

**RULES**

MCR 7.312(H)(4) .....	1
